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1. Plaintiffs, the State of New York, by Eliot Spitzer, Attorney General of the

State of New York (“Attorney General”), and Howard Mills, Superintendent of Insurance, allege

upon information and belief, that:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

2. American International Group, Inc. (“AIG”) is the world’s largest

commercial insurance company.  For 2004 it reported net income of more than $11 billion on

revenues of nearly $100 billion.  It has approximately 93,000 employees in 130 countries.  For 38

years, AIG was run by defendant Maurice R. Greenberg (“Greenberg”), also known as “Hank”

or, in internal AIG documents, as “MRG.”  Defendant Howard I. Smith (“Smith”) became AIG’s

Chief Financial Officer in 1996.  

3. Between the 1990s and defendants’ departure from AIG in 2005, the
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defendants engaged in several misleading accounting and financial reporting schemes, projecting

an unduly positive picture of AIG’s underwriting performance for the investing public.  As part

of this effort, defendants: 

• Engaged in at least two sham insurance transactions to give the investing
public the impression that AIG had a larger cushion of reserves to pay
claims than it actually did – transactions that Greenberg personally
proposed and negotiated in phone calls with the then CEO of General
Reinsurance Corporation, Inc. (“GenRe”); and

• Hid losses from two of its insurance underwriting businesses by
converting underwriting losses to capital losses.  

4. Each of these fraudulent schemes misled the investing public as to the true

state of AIG’s business.

5. When asked about certain of these transactions under oath, Greenberg and

Smith repeatedly refused to answer on the grounds that their testimony would tend to incriminate

them.

6. Both Greenberg and Smith had a direct personal interest in AIG’s stock

price; both held hundreds of thousands of shares of AIG stock.  For example, the value of

Greenberg’s holdings increased or decreased approximately $65 million for every dollar AIG

stock moved.  As Chairman and CEO, Greenberg was intensely focused on the daily movement

of AIG’s stock price, and he repeatedly directed AIG traders to aggressively purchase AIG stock. 

PARTIES

7. This action is brought by the Attorney General on behalf of the People of

the State of New York based upon his authority under Article 23-A of the General Business Law,

§ 63(12) of the Executive Law of the State of New York, and by Howard Mills, Superintendent
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of Insurance of the State of New York upon his authority under Insurance Law §§ 201 and 327. 

8. Defendant Greenberg is an individual residing in New York State.  Until

recently, Greenberg was the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of AIG. 

9. Defendant Smith is an individual residing in New York State.  Until

recently, Smith was the Chief Financial Officer of AIG.

JURISDICTION

10. The State of New York has an interest in the economic health and well-

being of those who reside or transact business within its borders.  In addition, the State has an

interest in ensuring that the marketplace for the trading of securities functions fairly with respect

to all who participate or consider participating in it.  The State, moreover, has an interest in

upholding the rule of law generally.  Defendants’ conduct injured these interests.

11. Thus, the State of New York sues in its sovereign and quasi-sovereign

capacities, as parens patriae, and pursuant to Executive Law §§ 63(1) and 63(12) and General

Business Law §§ 352 et seq. (the Martin Act).  The State sues to redress injury to the State and to

its general economy and citizenry-at-large.  The State seeks disgorgement, restitution, damages,

costs and equitable relief with respect to defendants’ fraudulent and otherwise unlawful conduct.

12. The New York Insurance Department is headed by the Superintendent of

Insurance, who possesses all rights, powers and duties under the Insurance Law.  Under

Insurance Law § 327, the Superintendent may seek injunctive relief against any insurer, its

officers, directors, and agents to enjoin future violations of the Insurance Law.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS



Parenthetical citations refer to documents attached as exhibits hereto.1
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I.  The Insurance Industry

13. Insurance is fundamentally simple.  Clients pay money (premiums) and, in

return, insurance companies provide coverage for losses resulting from accidents or catastrophes. 

The companies try to set premiums high enough to cover all the claims that they will have to pay,

plus their expenses, and still have some money left over for profit.  The business of figuring out

how much money to charge in premiums is called “underwriting.”

14. Insurance companies make money a second way as well.  Premiums

generally get paid up front, but claims are paid after accidents happen.  In between, insurance

companies can invest the money and derive income from their investments.  

15. An insurance company’s ability to make money is the key measure of that

company’s value as an investment.  But how the insurer makes its money is critically important

as well.  While insurance companies derive substantial revenues from investing premiums, many

in the insurance industry, including defendants, consider an insurance company’s ability to make

money through the underwriting process the core of the insurance business and the key to

understanding whether the insurance company will enjoy sustained profits in the long run.  As

Greenberg himself once put it, “If you don’t make a profit in your basic business, which is

underwriting, you won’t make a profit for very long.”  (Crain’s Business Insurance Article,

September 21, 1992 )1

16. The insurance business is regulated by the states.  A primary purpose of

such regulation is to make sure that companies are financially sound and have set aside enough of
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the premium money to pay claims when they come in, which can be years after the premiums

were collected.  Insurance companies are required by law to maintain liabilities on their books

estimated to provide for the payment of all claims incurred on the policies they have written. 

These liabilities are called “reserves” or “loss reserves.”  

17. Stock market analysts sometimes look at fluctuations in an insurer’s

reserves as an indicator of the quality of its earnings.  During a period of business growth,

insurers generally report increased premium income as well as the increased reserves to account

for potential future claims on new policies being written.  If premium income is on a steady

upward trend but reserves are not, regulators and industry analysts worry because they fear the

insurer is not sufficiently accounting for its obligations under the policies.  Such under-reserving

could jeopardize the insurer’s long-term financial health.

18. A downward trend in reserves during a period of premium growth may

also indicate that the insurer is engaged in financial trickery to boost its profits.  Insurers are

constantly assessing and reassessing their reserves based on actuarial projections for the

insurance they write.  If claims experience on a given policy or book of policies is better than

expected during the early phases of the policy period, the insurance company might decide that it

has over-reserved and change its loss projections.  The insurance company can thus legitimately

“release” some of its reserves into its income.

II.  Creating False Reserves

19. In late 2000, AIG’s stock price dropped, a decline that analysts speculated

was based on fears that AIG’s reserves were being released into income so that it could meet its
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projected income numbers.  To counter this perception, defendants engaged in two sham

transactions with GenRe, through which defendants hoped to create the appearance of additional

reserves and thus fraudulently support the stock price.

. A.  Falling Reserves Call AIG’s Earnings Into Question

20. On October 26, 2000, AIG issued a press release describing its financial

condition at the end of the third quarter 2000.  (AIG Press Release, October 26, 2000)  At the

close of market the day before, October 25, AIG’s stock had traded at $99.38 per share. 

Although AIG’s earnings met or exceeded the expectations of Wall Street analysts, AIG’s shares

dropped to $93.31 at close on October 26. 

21. Many industry analysts attributed the drop in price to the fact that, along

with positive earnings, AIG had reported a decrease of $59 million in its total loss reserves. 

Investors suspected that AIG was drawing down its loss reserves to boost its profits.  For

example, on or about October 27, 2000, analyst Michael Smith wrote, “Put simply, the reduction

in reserves caused some investors to challenge the quality of the company’s earnings.” 

(AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0001086)  Similarly, analyst Kenneth Zuckerberg expressed his belief

that “the downward pressure on the stock” stemmed in part from “concerns about the negative

change in P&C [Property & Casualty] loss reserves.” (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0001074-75) 

22. Some of the analysts who covered AIG were not so worried about that

quarter’s reserve drop, but continued to express concerns about long-term loss reserve trends. 

For example, industry analyst Alice Schroeder wrote: 

Reserves – we’re not concerned.  The market was disturbed by AIG’s net
reserve decrease of $59 million . . . .  Pass the popcorn, we’ve seen this
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movie before . . . to us this looks like a classic buying opportunity. . . . We
do care a lot about reserves, and if we see a steady trend of unexplained
releases during a period of premium growth, we’d definitely be concerned. 
But that’s not the case here.   (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0001094)

23. On or about October 31, 2000, AIG’s Vice President for Investor Relations

sent Greenberg a number of these third quarter analyst reports and noted the concern about the

decline in reserves.  (GR1_0126220)

B.  Greenberg Tackles the Reserves Problem

24. That same day, Greenberg initiated a scheme to falsely inflate AIG’s

reserves for the next two quarters. The scheme began that day when Greenberg called Ronald

Ferguson (“Ferguson”), President of GenRe.  In that phone call, Greenberg suggested that GenRe

purchase up to $500 million in reinsurance from AIG because he wanted AIG to show increased

reserves.  But, in the same conversation, Greenberg also said that he wanted the deal to be risk-

free.  A riskless transaction that creates reserves is nonsensical.  An insurer can properly generate

and record reserves only if it is taking on genuine risk that there may be claims that would

require future payment.  Greenberg wanted AIG to be able to book hundreds of millions of

dollars in reserves from GenRe, but he did not want there to be any risk that AIG would actually

have to pay any claims.

25. Mentioning a concern about analysts, Greenberg told Ferguson that the

deal only needed to last for six to nine months.  Ferguson said that this proposed transaction

would be highly unusual for GenRe, which was in the business of selling reinsurance, not buying

it.  Accordingly, Greenberg and Ferguson discussed the possibility that AIG would pay a fee to

GenRe.  Finally, Greenberg told Ferguson that Christian Milton (“Milton”), Vice President of
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Reinsurance, would be the contact at AIG for the deal.

26. Over the next two weeks, Greenberg’s proposal was refined in a series of

conversations between Milton and GenRe personnel.  It was agreed that the deal would be

extended to a 24-month term from the original term proposed by Greenberg.  (GR1_0126378)

27. On or about November 17, 2000, Greenberg called Ferguson to discuss the

deal.   Ferguson told Greenberg that he thought they had put together a structure that would

accomplish Greenberg’s objectives.  They also discussed the fact that AIG would “not bear real

risk” in the transaction, and that, in the end, AIG would pay GenRe a $5 million fee. 

(GR1_0126232)   Greenberg told Ferguson that defendant Smith and Milton would handle the

transaction on AIG’s end.  Later that day, a GenRe employee emailed Milton at AIG to provide

details of the proposed transaction, along with a draft contract.  (GR1_0126245-51)

28. Ultimately, AIG’s subsidiary, National Union, and GenRe’s subsidiary,

Cologne Re of Dublin,  entered into two contracts.  In form, GenRe was to pay a total of $500

million to AIG, and AIG was to provide $600 million of reinsurance coverage.  (GR1_0126257) 

As a consequence of this fiction, AIG would be able to show reserves of $500 million in

accordance with Greenberg’s original design. (GR1 0126113-33)  The first of the sham contracts

would allow AIG to book $250 million of reserves in the fourth quarter of 2000, and the second

sham contract would allow AIG to book another $250 million of reserves in the first quarter of

2001.  In fact, GenRe did not pay premiums.  And in fact, AIG did not reinsure genuine risk.  To

the contrary, AIG paid GenRe $5 million, and the only genuine service performed by either party

was that GenRe created false and misleading documentation to satisfy Greenberg’s illicit goals.
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29. Even the $10 million that GenRe actually paid ultimately was secretly paid

back, along with the $5 million fee.  All this was accomplished a year later by entering into a

convoluted series of  transactions involving an AIG subsidiary which accepted $15 million less

than it was owed in an entirely unrelated deal with GenRe, yielding GenRe’s $5 million fee.

30. To cover up this scheme, AIG and GenRe created additional false

documents, making it appear that GenRe had approached AIG and asked to buy reinsurance.  On

or about December 20, 2000, John Houldsworth, the then CEO of Cologne Re Dublin, had a

subordinate send an email to Milton at AIG.  (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 00000134-42; 00000203-

10)   The email attached a draft term sheet for the AIG-GenRe transaction as well as a draft letter

from Houldsworth to Milton.  Finally, on December 27, 2000, Houldsworth emailed Milton

another unsigned letter embellishing the fiction further: “We are encouraged that you believe

AIG will be able to provide us with cover for approximately 50% of what we originally had in

mind.”    (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 00000130-32) 

31. The entire AIG-GenRe transaction was a fraud.  It was explicitly designed

by Greenberg from the beginning to create no risk for either party – AIG never even created an

underwriting file in connection with the deal.  Indeed, the true nature of the deal is clear if one

follows the money:  AIG paid GenRe $5 million for the deal – exactly the opposite of what

would happen if AIG were actually taking on potential liabilities from GenRe.  AIG admitted in

March of this year that “the Gen Re transaction documentation was improper and, in light of the

lack of evidence of risk transfer, these transactions should not have been recorded as insurance.”

(AIG Press Release, March 30, 2005)  When questioned about the AIG-GenRe transactions in
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early 2005, Greenberg, Smith and Milton refused to answer, on the ground that their answers

would tend to incriminate them. 

C.  “Topside” Reserve Adjustments

32. The GenRe transaction was not the only way that AIG sought to boost its

reserves illegally.  In a somewhat more direct scheme of similar effect, defendants made

unsupported accounting entries to increase AIG’s reserve levels before AIG issued its quarterly

reports.

33. At the end of each reporting quarter, AIG goes through an extensive

process of consolidating the financial information from its subsidiaries.  Part of this entails

making company-wide adjusting entries known as “topside” or “top level” adjustments.

34. Defendants employed fictitious “adjustments” to create additional reserves

in late 2000 and early 2001.  Smith personally directed that a number of alterations be made to

the reserve numbers, instructing a subordinate named Vincent Cantwell (“Cantwell”) who wrote

the changes down in a spiral bound notebook.  Cantwell then photocopied the relevant pages

from his notebook and handed them to a clerk to enter into the official books and records of the

firm.  After making the entries, the clerk retained copies of the photocopied pages for his records. 

(Cantwell notes for the first quarter of 2001 are attached hereto.)  

35. As a result of these terse handwritten directions, AIG reserves increased in

the fourth quarter of 2000 by approximately $32 million and in the first quarter of 2001 by

approximately $70 million.  AIG reports that it has searched for documentation or analysis to

support the directions contained in the spiral notebook, and has found none.  At least as far back
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as the early 1990s, Smith and Cantwell made similarly unsupported reserve changes.  For quarter

after quarter, AIG’s official books and records were altered on the basis of nothing more than

Smith’s say so and Cantwell’s handwritten sheets, with hundreds of millions of dollars shifting

from account to account. 

*          *          *

36. Having inflated its reserves through the artifices of both the GenRe deal

and unsupported topside adjustments, AIG announced its fraudulently enhanced reserves in the

press release that accompanied its fourth quarter 2000 results.  (AIG Press Release, February 8,

2001)  AIG posted a reserve increase from the prior quarter of $106 million.  This deception had

the desired effect on industry analysts.  On or about February 8, 2001, analyst Zuckerberg wrote,

“AIG added to loss reserves during the quarter – the net change was $106 million – a clear

positive from an earnings quality standpoint.” (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0000910) Similarly,

Michael Smith wrote: 

In past quarters, American International Group has received criticism from
some corners regarding what has been viewed to be a rather small increase
in loss reserves, but we believe there is little room for criticism on this
score in the most recent quarter.  The company increased reserves by a
total of $106 million . . . .  (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0000925)

AIG also reported reserve increases in its first quarter 2001 press release.  (AIG Press Release,

April 26, 2001)  Again, the analyst Smith wrote positively about the reserves: “[T]he underlying

quality of general insurance results also improved, evidenced by the increase in loss reserves . . .”

(AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0000777-78)

37. The investing public was financially damaged by defendants’ loss reserves
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schemes.

38. Until the foregoing facts came to light in 2005, defendants concealed from

the investing public all facts that would have provided notice of their fraudulent and illegal

schemes.

III.  Disguising Underwriting Losses

39. As noted above, Greenberg considered underwriting results to be the key

measure of AIG’s success.  In order to preserve AIG’s image in this area, defendants participated

in two separate schemes to disguise underwriting losses.  The first involved the concealment of

auto warranty insurance losses by making it falsely appear as if they were investment losses

instead.  The second involved the fraudulent transformation of Brazilian life insurance losses into

investment losses. 

A.  Disguising Auto Warranty Losses as Investment Losses

40. In the mid-1990s AIG began writing auto warranties.  This business

proved to be disastrous:  by 1999, AIG’s subsidiary National Union projected claims of $420

million, creating a loss of $210 million on the business.  Rather than post a loss of this size and

publicly reveal AIG’s underwriting misstep, defendant Smith, with the approval of defendant

Greenberg, decided to turn this loss in AIG’s “basic business” into a less embarrassing

investment loss.

41. In a December 20, 1999 memo, Smith laid out a scheme for converting the

auto warranty losses into investment losses.  (The December 20, 1999 Memo is attached hereto.) 

Smith directed:  “Discussion of this deal should be limited to as few people as possible.”  
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42. On or about March 6, 2000, Smith met with other high-level AIG

executives, including Joseph Umansky (“Umansky”), and discussed how to convert the auto

warranty losses into investment losses.  In testimony compelled pursuant to General Business

Law § 359 and Criminal Procedure Law § 50.20(2), Umansky has stated that Smith directed the

plan to recharacterize the losses.

43. Umansky laid out the particulars of the plan to Greenberg and Smith in an

April 20, 2000 memo:

Our objective was to convert an underwriting loss into a capital
loss.  The approach we devised is unique but conceptually,
somewhat simple.  AIG forms an off-shore reinsurer and reinsures
the warranty book into that wholly-owned subsidiary.  AIG then
sells the subsidiary through a series of partial sales, thus
recognizing a capital loss.  As the warranty losses emerge they are
recognized in this off-shore company that is not consolidated as
part of AIG.  The accounting is aggressive and there will be a
significant amount of structuring required in order to address all
the legal, regulatory and tax issues.

(AIG-F 0000144-45) 

44. In other words, the scheme was for AIG to “invest” in a shell corporation. 

The shell corporation would take on AIG’s auto warranty losses and then fail, leaving AIG with

an investment loss, instead of an embarrassing insurance underwriting failure.

45. At Smith’s direction, Umansky sought an offshore vehicle suitable for

“reinsuring” the auto warranty losses.  Umansky had learned that Western General Insurance Ltd.

– a company with which AIG had a longstanding business relationship –  planned to wind down

its offshore subsidiary, CAPCO Reinsurance Company, Ltd. (“CAPCO”), a small Barbados

insurance company.  Smith approved Umansky’s suggestion that AIG use CAPCO as the
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offshore vehicle for the auto warranty scheme.

46. AIG, however, had to take control of CAPCO without appearing to do so. 

If AIG overtly controlled CAPCO, AIG would have to consolidate CAPCO’s underwriting

results on AIG’s books, when the whole point was to get them off AIG’s books.  Under New

York Insurance Law, insurance companies are presumed to “control” entities for which they own

“ten percent or more of the voting securities.”  N.Y. Ins. Law § 1501(a)(2).  Therefore, on paper,

AIG needed to make it appear that someone else was running CAPCO.  

47. Consequently AIG’s use of CAPCO involved several steps.  First, Western

General transferred almost all of the existing business and capital out of CAPCO, leaving only

$200,000 in capital. (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0012429) This reduced CAPCO to a shell.  

48. Second, AIG needed to find individuals who would be the nominal

shareholders and mask AIG’s control of CAPCO.  Umansky has testified that, to find these

“investors,” Greenberg personally dispatched him to Switzerland to meet with AIG’s private

bank in Zurich, which then helped select suitable non-U.S. passive investors for the deal.  

49. Third, AIG had to invest in CAPCO.  Smith authorized Bermuda-

domiciled AIG subsidiary, American International Reinsurance Company (“AIRCO”), to

purchase non-voting CAPCO shares for $170 million. (AIG-GEN-RE Transaction 0012457) 

And the three Zurich “investors” each paid $6.33 million to CAPCO for voting common shares

for a total of $19 million.  (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0012581-86)  But the “investors” did not have

to put up their own funds.  Instead, their purchases of the CAPCO securities were 100 percent

financed by non-recourse loans from another AIG subsidiary, which defendants knew “in all
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probability” would never be repaid.  (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0012456)  Thus, even if their

CAPCO “investment” became worthless, the Swiss investors would incur no liability on the

loans, and would suffer no losses.  (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0012449)  Although the individual

investors played no active management role in CAPCO, they each received a $33,000 fee for

every year of their “investment” and another $33,000 payment upon its termination.

50. John L. Marion, President of Western General, and a director of Union

Excess, another of AIG’s offshore affiliates, was appointed a director and served as president of

CAPCO.  AIG, however, exercised complete control over CAPCO.  AIG appointed MIMS

International (Barbados) Ltd. to manage CAPCO and AIG Global Investment Corp. (Ireland)

Limited to handle CAPCO’s investments.

51. Umansky continued to keep Greenberg, Smith, and other senior executives

apprised of CAPCO’s progress.   Three months later, in a memorandum to Greenberg, Smith and

others, dated November 16, 2000, Umanksy wrote:

The warranty treaty (#21) is designed to cover $210 million of
losses through a unique structure.  The cash has been transferred
into the structure and is shown on our balance sheet as assets;
nothing has yet been charged to expense.  The expectation is that as
the losses develop and are recovered from the reinsurer, a capital
loss will be recognized.

(AIG-D 0023603)  

52. Having set up CAPCO, AIG next needed to transfer its underwriting losses

to CAPCO.  To do this, CAPCO reinsured National Union for the all but certain $210 million in

auto warranty losses, receiving a premium of only $20 million.  As Umansky testified, the

transaction was designed from the beginning to lose money for CAPCO, a fact known to both
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Greenberg and Smith.  In or around early 2001, CAPCO began paying out on reinsurance claims

to National Union in order to cover the auto warranty losses.  

53. The scheme succeeded.  On or about September 25, 2001, Umanksy

reported:  “Warranty structure (Capco) is working.  2001 will be second year end.  I want to close

down the structure as soon as possible.”  (AIG-D 0023584)

54. CAPCO, as planned, steadily paid AIG for the incoming auto warranty

claims that it had reinsured.  Also as planned, by the end of 2001, this had nearly depleted

CAPCO’s assets.  All that remained was for AIG – which, through its subsidiary, AIRCO, still

held CAPCO stock –  to determine how to account for this now worthless investment.  In the

fourth quarter of 2001, AIG sold $68 million of its shares back to CAPCO for pennies on the

dollar, realizing an enormous investment loss.  Over time, AIRCO, at Smith’s direction, wrote

off the balance of its interest in CAPCO as a loss.

55. The final result of this complex series of transactions was that AIG had

moved its underwriting losses to an off-balance sheet entity where AIG investors could not see

them.  Instead AIG reported a far less noticeable investment loss. 

56. By 2002, CAPCO had served its purpose.  The board of directors and

shareholders of CAPCO voted to wind up its affairs and liquidate it.  (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS

0012581)  Umanksy sent Greenberg and Smith a memorandum dated September 9, 2002, stating:

“CAPCO will be liquidated by year-end.  AIG contracts in CAPCO will be commuted or novated

by September 30.”  (AIG-D –0024421)

57. When the liquidation was complete by the end of 2002, CAPCO’s few



17

remaining assets were distributed to AIRCO, as the holder of CAPCO’s preferred shares. 

(AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0012581)  In a March 4, 2003 memo to Greenberg and Smith, Umansky

reported: “Capco has been liquidated and the AIG contracts novated.”  (AIG-D 0023570)

58. Even as defendants were executing the CAPCO plan, Umansky began to

express misgivings about its propriety.  In a memorandum to Greenberg and Smith dated May 22,

2002, Umansky wrote:  “The Capco structure needs to be revamped in order to put us farther

from criticism in today’s environment.” (AIG-D 0023586)

59. In a March 30, 2005 press release, AIG admitted that its transactions with

CAPCO:

involved an improper structure created to recharacterize underwriting
losses as capital losses. That structure, which consisted primarily of
arrangements between subsidiaries of AIG and Capco, will require that
Capco be treated as a consolidated entity in AIG's financial statements.
The result of such consolidation is to recharacterize approximately $200
million of previously reported capital losses as an equal amount of
underwriting losses relating to auto warranty business from 2000 through
2003. 

(AIG Press Release, March 30, 2005)

60. When Greenberg was asked in April 2005 about his involvement in

CAPCO, he refused to answer, asserting his right not to testify under the Fifth Amendment. 

Umansky has testified that the transaction was improper.

B.  Disguising Brazilian Life Insurance Losses as Investment Losses

61. In 1999, AIG’s Brazilian life insurance business had unfavorable

underwriting results which were magnified by currency exchange losses occasioned by the

collapse of the Brazilian real.  To avoid reporting these negative results, all of which would be
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characterized as an underwriting loss, the defendants, among others, devised a scheme to convert

these Brazilian losses into investment losses.  In furtherance of this goal, AIG entered into a

series of complex and fraudulent reinsurance transactions, known as Nan Shan I and Nan Shan II. 

Greenberg personally was apprised of the progress of both Nan Shan I and II..  As in the CAPCO

scheme, the end result of Nan Shan I and II was conversion of embarrassing underwriting losses

to more palatable investment losses.

1.  Nan Shan I

62. According to Umansky’s sworn testimony, in 1999 he attended a meeting

with Smith and another AIG employee in which Smith directed Umansky to recharacterize

underwriting losses arising from Unibanco Seguros (“UNISEG”), AIG’s Brazilian life insurance

business.  Without such a plan, these negative results would have been recorded as underwriting

losses on the books of AIRCO, the same entity that was used to purchase CAPCO’s shares in the

auto warranty scheme. 

63. The following plan was initially conceived:  Union Excess, one of AIG’s

off-balance sheet affiliates, would reinsure AIRCO for the already existing underwriting losses 

(AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0013431-37), but would be made whole through a “swap” transaction

between Union Excess and AIRCO.  The effect of these transactions would have been to convert

AIG’s Brazilian life insurance losses to investment losses.  A December 9, 1999 internal AIG

email set forth the purpose of the transaction:

[W]e have a foreign exchange loss of $44m in our Brazilian life
operations and we are being asked to come up with a reinsurance
contract before the end of the year which will somehow ‘cancel’ out
the loss.  The source of the request is from Joe Umansky’s team,
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apparently based on Howie Smith’s instructions.  

(AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0016636) 

64. This initial plan proved unworkable because Union Excess was not

licensed to reinsure life insurance.  So, at Smith’s direction, AIG searched for another entity

whose underwriting results would be reported on the line at AIRCO where the Brazilian losses

would have appeared.  AIG identified such an entity:  Nan Shan Life Insurance Company, Ltd.

(“Nan Shan”), a Taiwanese AIG company, which had incurred major accident and health losses

in 1999.

65. The new plan called for Union Excess to reinsure AIRCO for Nan Shan’s

losses;   then, AIRCO, in order to “compensate” Union Excess, entered into the swap transaction

with Union Excess, for which AIRCO declared an investment loss.  After these machinations,

AIRCO’s (and therefore AIG’s) Brazilian underwriting losses were converted to investment

losses.

66. Umansky testified that he briefed Greenberg and Smith on this transaction. 

When questioned about it in April 2005, Greenberg refused to answer, invoking his rights under

the Fifth Amendment.

  2.  Nan Shan II

67. AIG repeated this scheme in 2000 to convert more underwriting losses

into investment losses.

68. On or about March 9, 2000, an executive in AIG’s Life Management

Division received an email discussing Nan Shan I.  (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0016610)  He
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responded, “Are you aware that [Greenberg] wants a similar transaction for 2000 for about $56

million.” (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0016610)

69. Indeed, Greenberg was aware of the Nan Shan I transaction and was being

apprised of the new initiative. In an April 20, 2000 memorandum to Greenberg and Smith,

Umanksy reported:

This contract is one where a significant recovery is realized and a
compensating arrangement through a swap generates a capital loss
for [American Life Insurance Company] and a gain for the
reinsurer.  The accounting is very aggressive and it’s a duplication
of a contract that was done last year.  The 1999 swap will not be
repeated, although a similar swap will be put in place to accomplish
the same objective.  There are a number of other issues that I look
forward to discussing with you on Monday.

(AIG-F 0000145)

70. Under the second Nan Shan transaction or “cover,” as it was referred to in

an internal AIG May 10, 2000 email, Union Excess agreed to reinsure AIRCO for $30 million of

losses arising from Nan Shan’s 2000 accident year.  (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0016651)  In

consideration, AIRCO paid Union Excess $2 million for the reinsurance.  Because Nan Shan’s

losses were certain, this agreement was, according to that same email, “designed to yield a 28m

underwriting benefit (2m premium and 30m recovery)” for AIRCO, where the Nan Shan losses

would have been be reported.  

71. Once again, Union Excess needed to be “made whole,” and so AIRCO

entered into three swap transactions with Union Excess, which were later terminated with an

“investment loss” to AIRCO of $28.3 million.  (AIG/GEN-RE-TRANS 0016625)  Thus, similar

to the first Nan Shan transaction, the result of this transaction was to convert $28 million in
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underwriting losses into capital losses.

72. Umansky notified both Smith and Greenberg about the Nan Shan II

transaction.

73. The investing public was financially damaged by defendants’ schemes to

disguise underwriting losses.

74. Until the foregoing facts came to light in 2005, defendants concealed from

the investing public all facts that would have provided notice of their fraudulent and illegal

schemes to disguise underwriting losses.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Fraudulent business practice – Executive Law §63(12))

75. The acts and practices alleged herein constitute conduct proscribed by §

63(12) of the Executive Law, in that defendants engaged in repeated fraudulent or illegal acts or

otherwise demonstrated persistent fraud or illegality in the carrying on, conducting or transaction

of  business.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Securities Fraud - Gen. Bus Law §352-c(1)(a))

76. The acts and practices of the defendants alleged herein violated Article 23-A

of the General Business Law, in that they involved the use or employment of a fraud, deception,

concealment, suppression, or false pretense, where said uses or employments were engaged in to

induce or promote the issuance, distribution, exchange, sale, negotiation, or purchase within or from

this state of any securities.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Securities - Gen. Bus. Law § 352-c(1)(c))
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77. The acts and practices of the defendants alleged herein violated Article 23-

A of the General Business Law, in that defendants made, or caused to be made, representations

or statements which were false, where (i) they knew the truth, or (ii) with reasonable efforts

could have known the truth, or (iii) made no reasonable effort to ascertain the truth, or (iv) did

not have knowledge concerning the representations or statements made, where said

representations or statements were engaged in to induce or promote the issuance, distribution,

exchange, sale, negotiation, or purchase within or from this state of any securities.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs demand judgment against the defendants as follows:

A. Enjoining and restraining defendants, their affiliates, assignees,

subsidiaries, successors and transferees, their officers, directors, partners, agents and employees,

and all other persons acting or claiming to act on their behalf or in concert with them, from

engaging in any conduct, conspiracy, contract, or agreement, and from adopting or following any

practice, plan, program, scheme, artifice or device similar to, or having a purpose and effect

similar to, the conduct complained of above.

B. Directing that defendants, pursuant to Article 23-A of the General

Business Law and section 63(12) of the Executive Law and the common law of the State of New

York, disgorge all gains and pay all restitution and damages caused, directly or indirectly, by the

fraudulent and deceptive acts complained of herein; 

C. Directing that defendants pay plaintiffs’ costs, including attorneys’ fees as

provided by law;

D. Directing such other equitable relief as may be necessary to redress
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defendant’s violations of New York law; and

E. Granting such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

Dated: New York, New York
September 6, 2005

ELIOT SPITZER, ESQ.
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Plaintiffs
120 Broadway, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6356

 By:________________________________              
        Matthew J. Gaul
        Assistant Attorney General                                          
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